

FILED

JUL 05 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 314090

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRUCE M. BEATTY,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON FISH & WILDLIFE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents,

BRUCE M. BEATTY'S REPLY BRIEF

James L. Buchal, WSB #31369
MURPHY & BUCHAL LLP
3425 S.E. Yamhill Street, Suite 100
Portland, OR 97214
Tel: 503-227-1011
Fax: 503-573-1939
Attorney for Appellant

July 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument1

Argument2

I. THE DEPARTMENT (AND BOARD’S) INTERPRETATION OF THE HYDRAULIC CODE SHOULD BE REVERSED (Issue No. 1).....2

II. THE DEPARTMENT CANNOT REFUSE TO ESTIMATE IMPACTS, OR INVOKE INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO DO SO (Issue Nos. 4 & 10).4

III. LACK OF GROUNDS TO INVOKE PERMIT RESTRICTIONS CANNOT BE EXCUSED BY REQUIRING A RULE CHALLENGE (Issue No. 2(f)).....7

IV. THE PCHB’S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....8

 A. The Core Issue of Risk Posed by Appellant (Issues 2(b), 2(c) & 2(d))9

 B. The Issue of Bull Trout (Issue 2(a)).....11

 C. The Issue of Spring Spawning Timing (Issue No. 2(e))14

V. THE PCHB CANNOT UPHOLD PERMIT DECISIONS BASED ON SPECULATION CONCERNING FUTURE PERMIT APPLICANTS (Issue No. 3).....16

VI. THE DEPARTMENT’S MITIGATION POLICY IS AN UNLAWFUL RULE (Issue No. 5).....16

VII. LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVES WERE AVAILABLE AND THE DEPARTMENT WAS LEGALLY REQUIRED TO CONSIDER THEM18

VIII. THE PERMIT RESTRICTIONS ARE NOT LAWFUL
AS INTERFERING WITH FEDERAL MINING LAW (Issue
No. 7)19

IX. THE PERMITTING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
AS HERE APPLIED, IF NOT ON ITS FACE, OR AT LEAST
REQUIRES HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY (Issue Nos. 8 & 9).....22

Conclusion24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.,
480 U.S. 572 (1985).....

Kleppe v. New Mexico
426 U.S. 529 (1976).....

Pentagram Corp. v. City of Seattle,
28 Wn. App. 219 (1981)

State v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.,
92 Wn.2d 894 (1979).....

United States v. Backlund,
689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012)

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....

Federal Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 22.....

30 U.S.C. § 26.....

30 U.S.C. § 35.....

30 U.S.C. § 612(b).....

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. Part 228.....

State Statutes

RCW 34.05.010(16).....

RCW 34.05.328(5)(c)(ii)

RCW 34.05.328(5)(c)(iii)

RCW 77.44.021(7)(b)

RCW 77.55.231

WAC 220-110-200(2).....

Other Authorities

1991 Wash. Laws Chap. 415, § 1
